
FY2005 Profile of State OAA Programs: Nebraska 

Part D. Title III Clients: Value

Total Clients

Total Registered Services Clients

Total Minority Clients

Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients

African American Non Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Clients Below Poverty Level

Minority Clients Below Poverty Level

Rural Clients

 37,628

 32,587

 4,365

 23,620

 1,138

2.0 %

0.3 %

0.5 %

0.7 %

72.5 %

 249

0.8 %

13.4 %

 210

 217

 162

 192

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:

Total Focal Points

Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA $

Comments:

Value

Total Resident Population 2005

Persons 60+ 2005

As a % of All Ages

Persons 60-64

Persons 65-74

# Women/100 Men Age 60+

Minority Persons 60+

Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+

As a % of All Persons 60+

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

*

*

Persons 75-84

Persons 85+

Hispanic Persons 60+ 

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with 

Mobility Limitations

As a % of All Persons 60+

(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)

Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level

As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

Minority Persons Below Poverty Level

Persons 60+ in Census 2000

Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas

Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes,

and Other Institutions

As a % of All Persons 60+

* Figures from Census American Community Survey 2005.

*

*

*

**

**

**

3.5 %

 1,758,787

5.3 %

17.5 %

2.2 %

0.7 %

0.0 %

1.8 %

 307,787

 74,237

 111,044

 85,566

 36,940

 130

 16,327

23.3 %

8.1 %

10.4 %*
As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

 296,151

 111,715

** 5.5 %

 16,285

Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients

Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients

Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients

Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients

** Figures from 2000 Census

 68,997

 23,867

 1,883

Part A. Population Data: †

† Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico.

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:

Number of Title VI Grantees

Total Allotments

# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities

# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)

# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)

Number of Cases Closed

Number of Complaints (for cases closed)

Total Program Funding $229,142

 893

 684

 71

 6

 5

$230,780

 3
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Part F. Service Profile:

Total% TIII $Total ServiceTitle III

Expenditures Providers
Prog. Income

Earned

Service

Units

Persons

Served
Services

AAA

Transportation  75  5 237,403 $55,600 $1,481,917 $525,8703.75%

Legal Assistance  8  5 5,057 $261,746 $449,629 $99,48958.21%

Nutrition Education  71  6 8,606 $14,483 $43,096 $5,10833.61%

Information and Assistance  72  6 23,196 $446,686 $869,226 $69,90051.39%

Outreach  66  4 29,464 $63,291 $398,768 $39,21415.87%

Other Services $953,834 $4,219,266 $2,122,40822.61%

Total $7,553,461 $30,392,700 $13,926,290

 228  10Unduplicated Count

Nutrition Counseling $704$145,305$100,692 665 741  2 469.30%

Assisted Transportation  29  3 713  26,124 $12,415 $159,069 $20,0097.80%

Congregate Meals  127  7 21,864  1,377,127 $3,203,150 $11,094,218 $6,091,92528.87%

$210,361$3,310,776$150,076 44,326 6,933  8 8Case Management 4.53%

Adult Day Care/Health $0$56,634$300 2,397 46  - 50.53%

 23  3$94,328 $323,617 $108,709Personal Care  523  26,075 29.15%

 60  6 2,453  99,862 $559,593 $1,469,423 $562,027Homemaker 38.08%

 47  6 2,175  28,536 $384,349 $717,886 $116,577Chore 53.54%

 97  6 9,359  933,307 $1,252,918 $5,653,870 $3,953,989Home Delivered Meals 22.16%

Agency Executive/Management Staff  1  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning  1  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development  2  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery  1  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration  4  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord  1  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other  -  -

Clerical/Support Staff  2  -

Total SUA Staff  12  -

Part G. State Unit Staffing: Total Minority

Pre-Transfer

Allotment

Transfer From:

Part B:

Part C1:

Part C2:

Net Transfer $

Net % Change

Final Allotment After 

Transfers

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Part B and C:

To Part B To Part C1 To Part C2

$1,093,505 

0.00 %

$0 $0 

0.00 %

$2,741,894 $2,300,269 

0.00 %

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 $0 

$1,093,505 $2,741,894 $2,300,269 

Total AAA Staff  3,486  875

Volunteers  3,041  852

Clerical/Support Staff  58  5

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other  3  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord  151  4

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery  187  11

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration  16  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development  7  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning  5  -

Agency Executive/Management Staff  19  1

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State): MinorityTotal Comments:

Chapter 3: Elder Abuse

Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:
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