## FY2005 Profile of State OAA Programs: Nebraska

Part A. Population Data: †		Value
Total Resident Population 2005		1,758,787
Persons 60+ 2005		307,787
As a % of All Ages		17.5 %
Persons 60-64		74,237
Persons 65-74		111,044
Persons 75-84		85,566
Persons 85+		36,940
# Women/100 Men Age 60+		130
Minority Persons 60+		16,327
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		5.3 %
Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		2.2 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		0.7 %
American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		0.0 %
Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		1.8 %
Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with Mobility Limitations	*	68,997
As a % of All Persons 60+ (Civilian Non-Institutionalized)	*	23.3 %
Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level	*	23,867
As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	8.1 %
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level	*	1,883
As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	10.4 %
Persons 60+ in Census 2000	**	296,151
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas	**	111,715
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, and Other Institutions	**	16,285
As a % of All Persons 60+	**	5.5 %
† Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico.  * Figures from Census American Community Survey 2005.  ** Figures from 2000 Census		

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:	
# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities	5
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)	6
# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)	71
Number of Cases Closed	684
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)	893
Total Program Funding	\$229,142

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:	
Number of Title VI Grantees	3
Total Allotments	\$230,780

Part D. Title III Clients:	Value
Total Clients	37,628
Total Registered Services Clients	32,587
Total Minority Clients	1,138
Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients	3.5 %
African American Non Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	2.0 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.3 %
American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.5 %
Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.7 %
Clients Below Poverty Level	4,365
Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients	13.4 %
Minority Clients Below Poverty Level	249
Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients	0.8 %
Rural Clients	23,620
Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients	72.5 %

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:	
Total Focal Points	192
Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers	162
Total Senior Centers	217
Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA \$	210

Comments:	

09/05/2007 Page 1 of 2

## FY2005 Profile of State OAA Programs: Nebraska

Part F. Service Profile:								
	Persons		Expenditures Service		s		Providers	
Services	Served	Units	Title III	Total Service	% TIII \$	Total	AAA	Prog. Income Earned
Personal Care	523	26,075	\$94,328	\$323,617	29.15%	23	3	\$108,709
Homemaker	2,453	99,862	\$559,593	\$1,469,423	38.08%	60	6	\$562,027
Chore	2,175	28,536	\$384,349	\$717,886	53.54%	47	6	\$116,577
Home Delivered Meals	9,359	933,307	\$1,252,918	\$5,653,870	22.16%	97	6	\$3,953,989
Adult Day Care/Health	46	2,397	\$300	\$56,634	0.53%	5	-	\$0
Case Management	6,933	44,326	\$150,076	\$3,310,776	4.53%	8	8	\$210,361
Assisted Transportation	713	26,124	\$12,415	\$159,069	7.80%	29	3	\$20,009
Congregate Meals	21,864	1,377,127	\$3,203,150	\$11,094,218	28.87%	127	7	\$6,091,925
Nutrition Counseling	741	665	\$100,692	\$145,305	69.30%	4	2	\$704
Transportation		237,403	\$55,600	\$1,481,917	3.75%	75	5	\$525,870
Legal Assistance		5,057	\$261,746	\$449,629	58.21%	8	5	\$99,489
Nutrition Education		8,606	\$14,483	\$43,096	33.61%	71	6	\$5,108
Information and Assistance		23,196	\$446,686	\$869,226	51.39%	72	6	\$69,900
Outreach		29,464	\$63,291	\$398,768	15.87%	66	4	\$39,214
Other Services			\$953,834	\$4,219,266	22.61%			\$2,122,408
Total			\$7,553,461	\$30,392,700				\$13,926,290
Unduplicated Count						228	10	

Part G. State Unit Staffing:	Total	Minority		
Agency Executive/Management Staff	1	-		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	1	-		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	2	-		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	1	-		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	4	-		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	1	-		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	-	-		
Clerical/Support Staff	2	-		
Total SUA Staff	12	-		

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Part B and C:								
Pre-Transfer	To Part B	To Part C1	To Part C2					
Allotment	\$2,300,269	\$2,741,894	\$1,093,505					
Transfer From:								
Part B:		\$0	\$0					
Part C1:	\$0		\$0					
Part C2:	\$0	\$0						
Net Transfer \$	\$0	\$0	\$0					
Net % Change	0.00 %	0.00 %	0.00 %					
Final Allotment After Transfers	\$2,300,269	\$2,741,894	\$1,093,505					

Comments:

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State):	Total	Minority
Agency Executive/Management Staff	19	1
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	5	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	7	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	16	1
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	187	11
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	151	4
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	3	1
Clerical/Support Staff	58	5
Volunteers	3,041	852
Total AAA Staff	3,486	875

I			

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:	
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program	
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse	

09/05/2007 Page 2 of 2